BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

The Office of Public Counsel,) Complainant,) v.) Moore Bend Water Utility, LLC,) Respondent.)

Case No. WC-2016-0252

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL BY WRITTEN CONSENT

COMES NOW, the Missouri Office of the Public Counsel, and for its Notice of Dismissal

By Written Consent, state:

1. The Missouri Office of the Public Counsel gives notice to the Commission of the

dismissal of this action by written consent. 4 CSR § 240-2.116(1) ("Once evidence has been

offered or prepared testimony filed, an applicant or complainant may dismiss an action only by

leave of the commission, or by written consent of all the parties.").

2. The Missouri Public Service Commission Staff, the Missouri Department of

Natural Resources, and the Moore Bend Water Utility, LLC, hereby consent to the dismissal.

WHEREFORE, the Office of the Public Counsel submits its Notice of Dismissal By

Written Consent.

Respectfully submitted,

COUNSEL FOR OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL /<u>s/Hampton Williams</u> Hampton Williams, Mo. Bar No. 65633 Public Counsel Ryan D. Smith, Mo. Bar No. 66244 Senior Counsel PO Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 P: (573) 751-4857 F: (573) 751-5562 E-mail: <u>Hampton.Williams@ded.mo.gov</u> E-mail: ryan.smith@ded.mo.gov

COUNSEL FOR THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

/s/ Don Willoh Don Willoh MBN 44331 Deputy General Counsel Missouri Department of Natural Resources General Counsel's Office 1101 Riverside Drive P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176 Telephone: (573) 751-6464 Facsimile: (573) 751-3444 E-mail: don.willoh@dnr.mo.gov

COUNSEL FOR MOORE BEND WATER UTILITY, LLC

<u>/s/ L. Russel Mitten</u> L. Russel Mitten MBN 27881 BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND 312 East Capital Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456 Telephone: (573) 635-7166 Facsimile: (573) 634-7431 E-mail: <u>rmitten@brydonlaw.com</u>

COUNSEL FOR THE STAFF OF THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

<u>/s/ Jacob T. Westen</u> Jacob T. Westen MBN 65265 Deputy Counsel P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Telephone: (573) 751-5472 Facsimile: (573) 526-6969 E-mail: Jacob.westen@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 5th day of April 2018, the Parties hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing motion was submitted to all relevant parties by depositing this motion into the Commission's Electronic Filing Information System ("EFIS").

/s/ Ryan D. Smith